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HAWKINS HERITAGE

Published by The Hawkins Family Organization
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, Editor

PURPOQOSE: The Hawkins Family Organization began in 1985. It is conducted by mail and has
no scheduled meetings. We want to promote genealogical research on Hawkins families and
related lines; to promote and share family history; and to strengthen extended family ties.

NEWSLETTERS: HAWKINS HERITAGE is published three times a year in April, August,
and December. We encourage members to contribute material to the editor. It is preferable
if you type your material, but if not covenient, please share it anyway. Write your name or
initials on each page.

QUERIES: Members are also encouraged to send queries to the editor. Send enough to cover
your questions. Please include siblings whenever possible.

MEMBERS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS: We began HA WKINS HERITAGE with the hope of
identifying the parents of James and Margaret ? Hawkins, b. c1765 and 1768, probably in
Virginia. Taxation records show that they lived in Stafford CO Virginia from 1793 until
1825, when they migrated to Clark CO Kentucky. One son, John R., married into the
Hawkins/Bourne line, which may be a connecting branch of the above James. Because of an
apparent need for group research, our publication is now open to descendants of all Hawkins
lines.

Individual membership and subscnpnon is $12 per year. Contributing Membership and
subscription is $20 per year (may vote.)

Subscriptions begin with the April issue. Subscribers during the membership year may
receive back issues of the current year or begin with the next year and pay for and single back
issues, which are $4 each. The 1st issue: December 1986; 2nd, April 1987; then three
issues per year beginning April 1988 to current.

PEDIGREE SERVICE: You are welcome to send your Hawkins pedigree chart to be checked
with our collection. You will be given any additional information which we might have on
file, that would match up with your own. Your chart will be filed for possible future contact.
Our ancestor files deal mostly with Hawkins of the south and southwest, but we do have
some other areas. Cost of this service is $1 to cover search and photocopies, plus SASE.

QFFICERS:
Newsletter Editor, Pedigree Service:
Olyve Hallmark Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76109-3302
Send Wmmummm to Olyve.
Membership Chairman:
Joan George, 15051 Humphrey Circle, Irvine, CA 92604.

Joan accepts membership dues and orders for back issues.




December 2003

Happy New Year, Everyone,

2004 will be Hawkins Heritage’s 18" year.
We’ve met--if not in person--through correspondence,
wonderful Hawkins cousins. I have served as your
editor for all but the first three issues. Joan George
has been membership/treasurer since our beginning.

It has been exciting and fulfilling, especially when

connecting members with others who are researching

the same branch. Still, it’s time to close the Hawkins
Heritage folder.

We will continue through 2004. So send in your queries, group sheets, pedigree
charts—whatever you would like to see published within the next three issues. Your
information will be a reminder to our members as to who is researching whom. Why not
add other surnames you are researching and in what states? Your Hawkins might connect
in an allied way with someone else’s. AND it might be a neat idea if you would send me
a snapshot of yourself, so everyone can see with whom they’ve been corresponding (I
will return the snapshot.) Please gather your material soon and send it to me in.

The Internet brings so much information to our fingertips, that hard copy publica-
tions don’t have the important impact they once did. That’s another reason we’ve
maintained the same subscription fee of $12 for fifteen years.

Personally, I will continue to write non-genealogical books—with one exception—
and that’s COME SUNDOWN: The Life and Letters of a Frontier Woman. This is an
epistolary book compiled of correspondence saved by my gr-gr-grandmother, Permelia
Nickell Hawkins from 1880 when she came to Texas from Kentucky, until her death.
Over 150 letters from friends and family told of everything from Kentucky County’s
Martin-Tolliver Feud to the San Francisco earthquake.

I hope you stay with us for our final year. We might think one more time arounu
would bring us the Hawkinses we are searching for. They’re out there and someone

knows who they are, right? All the best to you and Bright Blessings for 2004.




Queries

Hawkins — Talliferro — Bourne — Willis — Morton

In Marsha Moses’ research, she found that Benjamin Hawkins
probably lived in the general area that Talliferro lived in
Orange County, according to Road Orders 1734-1749. Three
Bourne men, John, Henry, and Andrew were among others
required to keep the road in good repair.

She also received information that Ann (Nancy) Bourne was
the daughter of Andrew Bourne (b.1720, Fredericksburg, VA)
and Jane Morton b. 1724 in Orange CO VA. Benjamin and Ann
migrated to Mercer CO KY. Benjamin was born in King George
CO VA 16 June 1738. Ann was born in Culpeper CO VA in 1748
or 1749. Benj.’s father was also Benjamin Hawkins, hus/o
Sarah Willis, and was b ¢ 1716 in Richmond VA. Sarah about
1713 in Richmond.

Marsha thinks that Benj. and Ann are not her ancestors as
they moved to KY too early to have been her Thomas R.
Hawkins’ parents in Orange County. But neighbors and family
often find each other again, so maybe. . .

~ Please contact Marsha H. Moses: mosesm@earthlink.net

Hawkins - Ray

Does anyone have information on: William Ray and Martha
Hawkins. This couple took out a marriage bond on 29 April
1815 in Bath County KY. Bondsman: James Hawkins. James
Hawkins swore that Martha was 21 or older. The source is
Bath County Marriage Bonds, as compiled by Clayton R. Cox.

James Hawkins Ray was born in 1818 in Bath CO KY. Richard
Graham is hopes to prove he was son of the above William
Ray. He came to Montgomery CO MO before 1840 and was a
judge and hotel owner. Please contact Richard Graham:
rgraham@socket.net

Hawkins — Bradshaw

Hosea Napoleon Hawkins b 1830 Burke CO TN. He was the son
of Aarep Brittain Hawkins and Temperance Bradshaw. .
great grandson of Augustine Hawkins and Elizabeth Henley.




aka: Hosea (one IA census) H. N. in several census and
other records. His nickname was Hoss by his Iowa family,
and Napoleon. He ran a business in which one of his
employees married a daughter.

According to Katherine L. Short of Breckenridge, TX, Hosea
probably married his third cousin, Sarah E. Mull before the
1850 Burke CO census. Sarah was born in 1834 in Burke CO,
and dau/o Ashby Mull and Mary Brittain who was great-
granddaughter of Johann Peter Mull aka Peter Mull who was
born in PA, and moved to NC as a teenager and served twice
as sheriff. Ms. Short can verify that Napoleon age 20 and
Sarah age 16 were husband and wife, although some online
trees have them as siblings. In more than one generation,
the NC Hawkins family had several members moving to TN and
back again, with some remaining in TN.

Napoleon and Sarah moved to IL after the 1850 census. After
ten years and five children, t hey moved to Mahaska CO IA,
having more children and remaining until death.

Napoleon and Sarah E. Mull Hawkins are gg-grandparents of
Katherine L. Short. Please contact Katherine at:
klshort@kroo.com

HawKkins — Kester

“William’s father was John Hawkins b. 22 Dec 1762 Person NC
who married Rebecca Kester (Custard) in 1799 St. Genevieve,
Spanish Territory, Louisiana (later Missouri) and died 24
Jul 1840 Washington Co., MO. John’s parents were Augustine
Hawkins and Elizabeth Henley.

“William went to TX in 1829. He applied for land in
Austin’s Colony, as shown in the Spanish Archives. Later he
fought at San Jacinto. He first married Mary Jane Dickey,
then Janet B. Edwards. Some documents indicate a third
marriage. Both William and Janet are buried at Early Chapel
Cemetery near Lexington, TX.”

~ Contact Wanda Stegall:  wstegall@peoplepc.com




Frank (F.T.) Hawkins

A note from the secretary of Riverside Cemetery in Brook, IN: Mr.
Kyle D. Conrad believes that Frank Hawkins and his wife and at
least two children are buried in unmarked graves. “F.T. Hawkins
was a furniture dealer and undertaker in the Brook community from
the early 1880s until about 1919. His obit states he was born in
LaPorte County, IN, but I know his parents were in the Brook area
in the late 1860s or 1870s.

“I'm just trying to verify the unmarked burials if possible and
trying to locate any living family from this line to let them
know where they’re at, as I have ample proof that they are buried
here. If these names do not correlate, please feel free to pass
my name and information on to any other Hawkins researchers that
you may be in contact with in the future. Thank you. Kyle D.
Conrad, Brook, IN”

Hawkins — Preble

~From John Hawkins Jhawk11321@aol.com

Robert Hawkins - Ann Preble Hartford CO MD
William Hawkins - Mary (Woods) Farmer Hartford CO MD/Orange
CO NC
Joshua Hawkins - Dorothy Beam Rowan CO NC
Henry Hawkins - Sarah Gilbert Wilkes CO NC (the part
that became Caldwell CO)
John Hawkins - Adeline Turnmire Caldwell CO NC est. 1841
John Hawkins - Ida Pipes Caldwell CO NC
Roby Hawkins - Mabel Greene Caldwell CO NC
John Hawkins. . . Me) Caldwell CO NC

I have information that Robert’s father is Richard and his
grandfather is Edward, but I'm not sure it’s correct. . .may be
speculation.




Hawkins Notes

A Thomas Hawkins was in Orange County Virginia in the 1850
census. Two females are listed with him: Martha P. age 51 and
Angelina A. 16. All three were born in Virginia. There is no
value for real estate. Thomas is 52. Possibly Martha P. was
Thomas’ second wife.

In Thomas’ son’s death notice it says he (the son) “was the only
son of Thomas R. Hawkins of Mallory’s Ford, Virginia, who was an
old line Baptist Preacher, spending the larger portion of his
eighty-eight or nine years in the service of his Master pointing
lost men to the sufferer of Calvary. . .” A death date in the
Religious Herald, Richmond, VA, stated 18 of June 1885.

In 1847, Orange CO, Martha Hawkins sells or makes a deed to
Thomas R. Hawkins. 26 Aug 1833, Thomas makes a deed to Curtis
Wilhoit. Martha is probably Thomas’ wife. He married for the
time in 1839 to Martha Bibb. ~ Thank you, Marsha Moses for the
above clues.

Does the following add to anyone’s search?: The Planters of the
Commonwealth includes Arabella Flagship of the Winthrop Fleet -
1 John Hawkins. Not the specific ship but ships were the
Ambrose, Talbot, Jewel, Charles, Mayflower, William and Francis,
Hopewell, Whale, Success and Trial.

Richard Hawkins age 15 from Lynn on the Susan and Ellen and no
date of arrival.

Job Hawkins age 15 from Sudbury Suffolk on Planter from London
with Nicholas Terice Master and sailed from London April 10 and
arrived Boston June 7. One of the Winthrop Fleet of the James,
Elizabeth, Christian, Planter, Hopewell, Rebecca, Elizabeth and
Anne.

Robert Hawkins 25 husbandman of Charlestown and Mrs. Mary
Hawkins age 24 on the Elizabeth and Anne, Roger Cooper, Master.
She sailed the middle of May and arrived at Boston in Midsummer
with one hundred and two passengers. Also one of the Winthrop
Fleet.

~ Thank you Becca for the above: Becca3kQaol.com




Hawkins Family Group Sheet

{USBAN HAWKINS, James Form No.
HUS CaD. 276) Place _ Virginia
Bom
Married _Ca. 1790 Place _Virginia
Occupation Farmer Resided at
Church Affil WuFSl:rv.in g =
. 23-7-183L Place Probably FPleming Co., KY. Sheet submitted by:
:\‘:id i Plce Olyve Hallna.rky Abbott
g

\ . 3737 Sunmercrest Dr.
?::‘::,w“ Ft. Worth, TX., 76109
Mother (maiden name)

V1FE ? , Margaret _

Born _Ca. 1748 Place __Yirginia Place sources of information
Church Affll. Occupation and additional information on
Died _1-L-1838 Place Prob. Plemimg Co., KY.

ER o . Fanily Bible;
Buried Place afford Co., VA. t gacords;
Other husb, ce?sui raio€ 8 11%8 cen-
Father ury fanmlly lettersj Corres-

Mother (maiden name)

iondence with desc. of John R.
Mgtes R. Hawkins; KY. cen.
visitla,

BORN DIED MARRIED
CHILDREN When Where When Where  [To Whom When Where
31-3-1791 1-1879 Judah HAWES
VK. Siloan Cem, 2~-9-1821
1 Willianm R. Rowan Co. KY.
12-3-1792 13-10-1881 Sarah BARNETT
VA. New Hope Cem. 2-10-1822
o Joha R. Hillsboro, KY. Jessamine Co., KY.
Ca. 1794 23-12-18314
Vicinity of Row- ?
3 James R. an or Fleming Co.
Ca. 1810 Probably James H. HOQDY
VA. R COKY 28-7-1830
4 Jane R Fleming Co., KY.
16~6-1812 L=-6-187L #1 Melvina Nickell
VA. New Hope Cem. #2 Hartha J. Nickell
5 HMHoses R. Hillsboro. KY. 1853, Flening Co.
Ca. 1813 c1863 - David RINGO
| VA, MO - 28-11~-1833
6 Margarat Fleming Co., KY.
15-4-1815 1-3-1884 Jesse HEDGES
VA. New Hope Cem. 23-12-1832
; Lucy Ann RilTsboro, KY. Fleming Co., KY.
1817 after 1890 #1 Anxel%na Snedeger
; #2 Hary (mrd. name
8 \-alter/\(nt. prob. Presley])
George Halliday
L-3-1835
g Sally Ann Fleming Co., KY.
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Since Hawkins Heritage was originated by S distantly related cousins in 1986, with the
hope of identifying the ancestry of James and Margaret Hawkins, born ¢1765 & 1768,
I'include this group sheet. That original idea has grown into many Hawkins branches.
We hope that in your own research, you will keep a corner of your thoughts open for

this particular family. If you find a “spare” James around who may have been born
1765, please let me hear from you. ~ Olyve




James Hawkins — Margaret ? - Sarah Jones

As the King of Siam said, “‘Tis a puzzlement.” Several years
ago, in first attempting to discover the parents of James
Hawkins, born cl1765 and the surname of his wife Margaret, born
cl769, I dismissed the idea that James was a son of William
Hawkins and Elizabeth Bourne. Because? I had seen more than once
that their son, James, had married a Sarah Jones in 1797.

Inasmuch as James’ eldest son, my gr gr gf William R. was born
in 1791, you can see my reasoning for the dismissal. In my
Hawkins Family Bible, handed down from my gr gr gf, the family
records were written in his hand. I believe the publication date
is 1828.

I have shared those records many times. The more the information
that gets “out there,” the more likely it is that we will find
the information we’re looking for. Not just for our James, but
for all researchers’ ancestors. Remember Eaton’s Fine Letter
Papers’ radio commercials: “To get a letter, write a letter”? Of
course back then, they said nothing about e-mail, but Eaton was
right. We have to get our information goin’. That’s why when we
first began Hawkins Heritage, the stipulation was for subscri-
bers to send me their research notes, even if they weren’t of
their own line—it might be for someone else. Then I would
compile it into the issues.

SO! The point is, and I think there IS one, I have noticed on
maybe four different sites, that James Hawkins, born 1765, and
married to Margaret, was son of William Hawkins and Elizabeth
Bourne. I have been e-mailing these sites to see where the
information came from and if it is documented. Is so, what
happened to Sarah Jones?? Most of the time, they say they found
it on another site. This could easily not be a case of
documentation—but one good reason for not taking for granted
what we find from various sources.

Margaret Hawkins, consort of James Hawkins, the elder did not
die until 1-4-1838; otherwise, why wouldn’t Sarah Jones’ name be
in the Bible if this is the same James? If anyone “out there”
has run across this marriage OR anything pertaining to the
couple, please do let me know, okay?

~ Olyve
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Elijah Hawkins — Elizabeth Scott

Here is the information | have on my Elijah Hawkins:

Looking for the parents/siblings of Elijah Hawkins, b. bef .1774 VA, d. bef. 25 May 1840
Orange Co., VA.

Married in Orange Co., VA, 8 January 1807, to Elizabeth Scott, daughter of Reuben Scott and
Margaret Cope.
Elizabeth Scott Hawkins, b. bef 1778, d. bef 23 May 1842 Orange Co., VA.

Their children included:

1. Beulah Anne 'Julia' Hawkins, b. 14 Oct 1807 VA, d. 29 April 1882 Cabell Co., WV., m. 22

June 1831 Orange Co., VA, to Benjamin Level Perry, son of Peter Leveland Perry and
Lucinda Faulconer.

2. John N. (possibly Nelson) Hawkins, b. 14 Mar 1809 VA, d. 30 April 1893 Trimble Co,,

KY., m. abt 1831 VA to Lucinda Holmes, daughter of Nathaniel Stark Holmes and Clarissa
Chandler.

3. William A. Hawkins, b. abt 1811 VA, d. aft 1880 Unknown. married three times: 1st
married: 23 Nov 1837 Trimble Co., KY to America Balew (Ballou); 2nd married: 9 Nov 1851

Harrison Co., IN to Martha McCoy; 3rd married: 15 Aug 1865 Lawrence Co., IN to Margaret
J. Acton.

4. Elias Hawkins, b. abt 1814 VA, d. aft 1870 Lawrence Co., IN. Never married. (twin of
Elijah)

5. Elijah D. Hawkins, b. abt 1814 VA, d. aft 1850 possibly Cabell Co., VA (WV)., (twin of
Elias). No known marriage.

6. Henry S. (possibly Scott) Hawkins, b. abt 1820 VA., d. bet. 1855 and 1860 Cabell Co,,
VA (WV)., m .8 January 1848 Orange Co., VA to Elizabeth Finnell.
(Henry's widow, Elizabeth, and 6 children, relocated to Monroe Co., IN by 1860, Elizabeth

remarried 28 Feb 1867 in Monroe Co., IN to Issac Grubb, Sr. and bore 3 more children by Mr.
Grubb).

Thank you! Please contact Jo Hawkins:  jhawkins173@comecast.net
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Hawkins of Fauquier County VA

The following is from Margaret Gagliardi: ~ Gagliardi_Margaret@bah.com

I looked through all my Fauquier Co, VA books and this was what | found. |
hope it helps some, but does not really answer your question. meg

Fauquier County, Virginia, Marriage Bonds: 1759-1854 and Marriage Returns:
1785-1848 - by John K. Gott

Hawkins, Benj. Jr. & Ann Bourn , Oct 29, 1764 - bondsman: d/o Jane
Hawkins, Jesse & Mary Jones, Feb 17, 1798, - bondsman Minter Bailey, John
Monroe Baptist Minister, bride - Polly Jones, date of marriage records Mar 8,
1798

Gwinn, Caleb D. & Adelaide E. L. Hawkins, Apr. 12, 1815 - bondsman: Wm. A.
Williams

Smith, John A.W. & Maria Love Hawkins, Feb. 1, 1806 - bondsman: d/o Alice
Corbin Hawlins - '

Smith, Wm. & Sarah Hawkins, Feb 28, 1801 - bondsman: none given - marriage
record Walter B. McCoy - Baptist (groom William)

Hitt, Martin & Ann Hawkins, May 20, 1844 - bondsman: John Taylor; minister -
James Bunting

Hunton, Wm. E. & Emily Sprigg Hawkins, Dec 26, 1821 - bondsman: Ward of Daniel
Withers, minister - John L. Dagg - Baptist (groom William E., date of marriage
record Dec 27, 1821

Chesher, John & Sally Hawkins, Jan 26, 1795 - bondsman: dau of Wm.; minister
John Monroe, Baptist, date of marriage record Jan 18, 1795.

Fauquier County Virginia Court Records 1776-1782
April Court 1779

This suit abates by death of the defendant: John Hawkins ag. William Stewart &
John Likely. PIt. In debt Detfts.

November Court 1782

John Hawkins granted cert. for obtaining letters of admin. of the estate of




John Eaton dec'd.

Virginia Publick Claims - Fauquier County

This was for supplying food etc. to the military during the Revolutionary War
Martin Hawkins for #15 meal - April 1783

Martin Hawkins JFM (I don't know what this means) 135 ¥z bu oats, 2 ¥z bu garden
pease, 5 bu rye for use of the waggons in removing German troops to Winchester.

-March 1, 1781 .

Abstracts of Wills, Administrations, and Marriages of Fauquier County, Virginia
1759-1800

Hawkins, Benjamin & Ann Bowers 29 Oct 1764 - (note - this is the Ann Bourn from
above)

Hawkins, Jesse & Polly Jones 8 Mar 1797

Chewnor, John & Sally Hawkins 28 Jan 1795 (another one from above with a
different spelling)

Abstracts of Fauquier County, Virginia, Wills, Inventories and Accounts
1759-1800

Page 457-8 - Dec 6, 1782 - sale of estate of John Heaton - John Hawkins was a
purchaser and also submitted the final total from the sale.

Page 298-302 - James Nelson - Estate Account. To Cash Rec'd of: Wm Hawkins.
Balance due From: Wm Hawkins - 1793

Page 319. John Peter Kemper (administrators account) 8 Feb 1794. To Joseph
Hawkins.

Fauquier County, Virginia Deeds 1759-1778
Deed Book 4, 1770-1772

Pgs 64-66. 27 Aug 1770. Lease. Between Daniel Flowerree of Leeds Parish and
William Hawkins of same.on waters of Goose Creek. part of Charles Burgess
tract. 102 Acres. for natural life of said Hawkins and lives of Elizabeth his

wife and Thomas Hawkins, his son, . for yearly rent of 4 pounds, except for

first year, which is one Ear of Indian Corn . Signed Daniel Flowerree, Will'm

(S) Hawkins. Recorded 22 Oct 1770. Ack. By parties.

Deed Book 5, 1772-1774

Pgs 440-444. 25-26 Oct 1773 Lease & release. Bet. Martin Pickett & An his
wife and Minor Winn, Jr.. John Hawkins was a withess

12




Fauquier County, Virginia Deeds, 1778-1785

Pgs 217-218. 30 Apr 1784. Bill of sale. Recites that Martin Pickett became
security in joint bond to William Brent Esqr. for Peter Kamper Jr.. Joseph
Hawkins was a witness.

Fauquier County, Virginia Guardian Bonds 1759-1871

Daniel Withers guardian of Adelaide L. Hawkins, orphan of John Hawkins dec'd.
28 Mar 1815, For: $10,000. Sec. John A. W. Smith.

Daniel Withers, gdn. Of Emily Sprigg Hawkins, orph. Of John Hawkins, dec'd 28
Nov 1821. For $1,000. Sec: Jno. A. W. Smith. J. P.: Alexander D. Kelly,
William R. Smith, Charles S. Carter, George P. Pickett, Wit: Thos C. Kelly.

Fauquier County, Virginia Tombstone Inscriptions - Oh shoot - | forgot to write
down the name of the cemetery. If anyone needs it, let me know.

Manuel Hawkins - Aug 31, 1892 - Sep 24, 1904
Lillie M. Hawkins Oct 25, 1874-Dec 6, 1941
Matthew t. Hawkins May 10, 1868 - Jan 4, 1919

Minute Book Abstracts of Fauquier County, Virginia 1762-1763
Fauquier County Court 27th of May 1763. Pg. 84.
Benjamin Hawkins PIt. Agt. John Payne, Deft. On a Petition Judgment is granted

Plt. Against Deft for one pounds fifteen shillings and six pence and costs and
seven shillings and six pence for a lawyers feel

"Marsha H. Moses" wrote:

Andrew Hawkins (b. July 16, 1771, Fauquire Co., VA; d. Oct 12, 1858,
Anderson Co., KY) Another researcher says that Andrew Hawkins was the

* son of Benjamin and Ann (Bourne) Hawkins. Does anyone have more
information about Benjamin and Ann Bourne Hawkins?

Marsha in WV
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Matthew Hawkins

This is quoted information from Becca at:  Becca3k@aol.com

Baltimore County
Matthew HAWKINS left a will in Baltimore County dated April 14, 1705,
probated April 24, 1705. He did not name a wife, but did mention two
brothers, Joseph Hawkins and Thomas HAWKINS, who were named joint Executors
of his estate. There were
children:
1. Matthew Hawkins, Jr., apparently the eldest son, who inherited
the dwelling plantation of 130 acres called Hawkins' Hills on the
north side of the Patapsco River, which he was to have in its
entirety at the age of twenty-one, and to thereafter divide equally
with his brother Augustine at his majority.
2. Augustine Hawkins .
3. Mary Hawkins
4. Dinah Hawkins
5. Ann Hawkins
6. Rebecca Hawkins
P

. 9 The Hawkins Families of Maryland Book 34 William N
Hurley Heritage Books, Ine. Heritagebooks.com

Joseph Hawkins died 1725

Could we suggest that this is the Joseph who was a brother of Thomas and
Matthew Hawkins, both discussed just above? (last email was Matthew) He

left a will in Baltimore County dated December 7, 1725, probated January 13
1726.

He mentioned having a wife to benefit from the estate during her

widowhood, but did not name her children:

1. John Hawkins, to share with his brother Augustine in a division
of the 100 acre tract called Hoskin's Desire, to be free and
receive portions at the age of eighteen.

2. Daughter married to Josephus Murray and had children:

a. Ruth Murray
b. Sarah Murray

09/01/2003




3. Augustine Hawkins
4. Jemima Hawkins
5. Elizabeth Hawkins

p. 10 The Hawkins Family of Maryland book 34 Wm. N. Hurley
Heritagebooks.com Heritage Press Books

Talbot County

Edward JAMES left a will in Talbot County, dated June 30, 1702,

probated May 30, 1704 which is interesting in that it provides

several references to the Hawkins family, and connections to the

family in England. Edward JAMES was apparently single, naming his
brother-in-law John Hawkins the Executor of his estate. To his sister, Mary
(JAMES) HAWKINS, wife of John Hawkins, he left his dwelling plantation of
125 acres, known as Wright's Fortune, and at her death to pass to her son,
James HAWKINS.

To his cousin James HAWKINS, (apparently not the same, since the James
mentioned just before would have been his nephew) , he left the tract called
Condon on Red Lion Branch, Chester River, Kent County, and also 300 acres at
the head of the
Chester River. In the event of the death of his cousin James, his estate
was to oass to his four sisters: Elizabeth, Margery, Mary and Catherine
HAWKINS, the first three of whom were apparently in England as noted below.

To his cousins Elizabeth HAWKINS and Margery HAWKINS in England, he left
tracts of land: 200 acres of Lane's Ridge, and 100 acres of Castell Town.
Cousin Mary HAWKINS in England received 50 acres of Isaac's Chance on Kent
Island. Cousin Catherine HAWKINS (residence not stated) received 150 acres
of Winchester on Kent Island. Charles LOWDER (relationship not stated)
received 300 acres of James Camp in Kent County. It is of interest to the
author to note that 300 years later, one of my own favorite cousins was
Charles Lowder!

Reference

p. 11 & 12 The Hawkins Families of Maryland Book 34 by Wm. N.
Hurley Heritage Books, Inc.  Heritagebooks.com

This book is indexed and contains valuable information on the family of

Henry Hawkins who owned tracts of land in both Charles and Prince George's
Co.

15
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John Hawkins, son of G. F. and Elizabeth Matson Hawkins, Gggg-grandparents of Dolores
Berry Blasé. Taken at *“Old Republican Cemetery” in Bath CO KY. Oct. 1991.

#2 Elizabeth Matson Hawkins, wife of Gregory Farmer Hawkins, 5™ gr-grandparents of
Dolores Berry Blase




I'hese are the graves of John and Cassia/s Hawkins. Both were buried in an enclosure
surrounded by stones. This picture was taken before we cleaned the stones and sprayed
them with shaving cream.

These are the graves of Christeen Wayland, Elizabeth Hawkins and G. F. Hawkins. The
graves of John Hawkins and Cassia Roberts Hawkins were to the left of the tree (in a row.)
Old Republican Cemetery, Bath County, KY

17
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James Hawkins — Mary Elliott

Information on Kaye Buckner Presley’s Hawkins family: Kpre833757

Kaye believes her James Hawkins, b 1674 was born in PA. If anyone can verify this
or document it elsewhere, please contact her.

Descendants of James Hawkins

1 James Hawkins 1674 -
+Mary Elliott 1683 -
...... 2 James Hawkins 1715 -1793
.......... +Martha Hollowell 1721 -
.............. 3 Benjamin Hawkins 1747 - 1827
.................. +Mary ? 1753 -
...................... -4 Joseph Hawkins 1775 - 1880
.......................... +Susannah Williams 1775 - 1860
.............................. 5 David Hawkins 1800 -
.................................. +Sarah ?
B mensomsm———— 5 Artilissie Millie Hawkins 1805 -

.................................. +Thomas Pack 1805 -
................. teveeenenn. O Sarah " Sallie" Hawkins 1807 -
.................................. +James McKinney
.............................. 5 Mary Hawkins 1809 - 1880
..................... eeeireeee. +Adam Burger 1805 -
.............................. 5 James Hawkins 1810 - 1900
.................................. +Mary ? 1810 - 1900
.............................. 5 Micheal Hawkins 1825 -
.................................. +Rebecca ? - 1860
...................... 4 James Hawkins 1777 -




...................... 4 Benjamin Hawkins 1779 -
...................... 4 William Hawkins 1781 - 1850
.......................... +Rebecca Dillon

.............................. 5 James Mathew Hawkins 1813 - 1895
.................................. +Mary Margaret McMurray
.............................. 5 Benjamin Hawkins 1815 -
.............................. 5 William Hawkins 1824 -

...... ceeviveeenee.. 4 Sally Hawkins 1783 -

.......................... +Daniel Newman 1772 -
...................... 4 Blanche Hawkins 1785 -
.......................... +John Campbell

...................... 4 Nancy Hawkins 1778 - 1827
.......................... +John Templeton 1760 - 1829
.............................. 5 Greenville Templeton 1804 - 1854
.................................. +Cecelia "Silah" Dillon 1805 -

.............................. 5 William T. "Billy" Templeton 1805 -
.................................. +Rachel Lydia Anderson 1809 -

.............................. 5 Mary Polly Templeton 1807 - 1890
.................................. +Samue| Alexander Moore Jr. 1800 -

.............................. 5 Nancy Templeton 1810 - 1854
.................................. +Indimeon Benjamin Moore 1807 -

...................... 4 Polly Hawkins 1789 -
...................... 4 John Hawkins 1790 - 1860
.......................... +Elizabeth Cook 1800 - 1859
.............................. 5 Benjamin Hawkins 1819 - 1882
.................................. +Jane Hannah
.............................. 5 Alexander Hawkins 1821 - 1902
.................................. +Martha J. Forrester
.............................. 5 Raliegh Hawkins 1823 - 1900
.............................. 5 Lucinda Hawkins 1824 - 1907
.................................. +James Cooper
.............................. 5 John Hawkins Il 1827 - 1880
.................................. +Amanda Beene
.............................. 5 Mahulda Jane Hawkins 1832 - 1910
.................................. +Francis Marion Street
.............................. 5 James Hawkins 1836 - 1886
.................................. +Rebecca Gatlin
L. *2nd Wife of James Hawkins:

1A~ IAAAA
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.................................. +Martha Elizabeth Beene
.............................. 5 Preston Hawkins 1837 -
.................................. +Martha Hicks

.............................. 5 William Hawkins 1840 - 1872
RPN Enins +Mary Ann Beene
.............................. 5 Mary Ann Hawkins 1841 - 1919
.................................. +George Welch
.............................. *2nd Husband of Mary Ann Hawkins:
.................................. . +Lemuel Cook
.............................. 5 Jerusha Elizabeth Hawkins 1843 -

.................................. +James Monroe Lowery
.............................. 5 Blanchey Emaline Hawkins 1845 -

.................................. +George R. Chadwick
...................... 4 Raliegh Hawkins 1800 - 1882
.......................... +Henrietta ? 1810 - 1895
.............................. 5 Mary "Polly" Hawkins 1829 - 1900
.................................. +Nathan Lowery
.............................. 5 Nancy Hawkins 1825 - 1882
.................................. +Henry Frost
.............................. 5 Elizabeth Jane Hawkins 1827 -
................................. '. +Gatlin

.............................. 5 William C. Hawkins 1833 - 1912
.................................. +Sarah M. Blanchard
.............................. *2nd Wife of William C. Hawkins:
.................................. +Martha Scott
.............................. 5 John Jackson Hawkins 1836 - 1893
.................................. +Mary Missie
.............................. 5 James Taylor Hawkins 1838 -
.............................. 5 Martha L. Hawkins 1841 -
.................................. +William D. Ellis
.............................. 5 Greenville Hawkins 1842 -
.............................. 5 Lucinda Hawkins 1843 -
.................................. +M. V. Smith
.............................. 5 Serena H. Hawkins 1847 - 1911
.................................. +Abner Jackson Ellis
.............................. 5 Harriet Hawkins 1852 - 1917
.................................. +Lemuel C. Harris

.............. 3 William Hawkins 1759 -

Your Servant in Christ

TNINO INNANAS
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Col. William Gordon Hawkins
(Outline)

Col. Hawkins was affectionately known as “Billy G.” He came to
Pike County, Missouri in 1827, as a youth of eighteen years. He
was born in 1809, the son of Harmon Hawkins who settled the
homestead.

Harmon Hawkins was born in 1768 and died in 1854. He was married
to Jane Robinson. Their children: Benjamin, a soldier in the War
of 1812, and died in Bowling Green. Jamima had married John
Hardin, who also died in Bowling Green. Billy G. was their
youngest child.

The colonel was born in what is now Owen County, KY. His school-
ing was limited to three months, but he had a natural talent for
arithmetic, which helped him in his successful business.

He entered politics, becoming first a constable and deputy
sheriff, then becoming sheriff, serving in that capacity for
eight years. Colonel Hawkins was later sent to the Legislature
until 1860, and then served as census enumerator.

During the Civil War to took the Southern side, but after the
war, he re-entered politics, returning to the legislature in
1874. He was known as the “Watchdog of the Treasury.” He
“rounded out his career in the popular branch of the general
assembly of Missouri.”

He was a Master Mason and a deacon of the Missionary Baptist
Church. The colonel married Martha Bondurant, daughter of Ned
Bondurant. She was born in 1810 and died in 1854. Their
children: Clifton, died at 19; Edward, Confederate soldier,
killed at Corinth; Nanie A. Hawkins McMillan; Martha A. Hawkins
Biggs; Col. Richard J.; John Williams; Orwin C.

The colonel was married twice. His second wife was Mrs. Susan
MacKay. dau/of Matthew C. Givens of KY. Children: James M. of
Portland, OR; Waldo P. of Bowling Green; Callie Hawkins
Sanderson; Robert Lee.

SOURCE: This information is from The History of N.E. Missouri,
Vol. 1. More information concerning the family may be found
in this publication.
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Funerary Symbolism

When we’re looking through old cemeteries where ancestors reside, we often see different
symbols on the stones—gravestones, as they used to be called. After the American Revolution,
stone cutters kept ledgers with various designs in them, so families could choose a particular
symbol befitting their loved one.

If the deceased was a teacher, the stonecutter carved an open book on the marker. A Bible meant
the person had been a cleric or a religious person. Birds: A winged soul; Cherubs: Children; A
circle: Everlasting life; Doors or gate: Passage into the next life; Dove: Purity; Hands praying:
Signified devotion; An hourglass: Symbol for time; Sickle: The last harvest of death; An urn:
Represents the body as a container for the soul; Winged skull: Fleeting death; Forefinger
pointing upward: The deceased was in Heaven.

Flowers taken to a graveside; Roses: Perfection; Daisies: Hope for resurrection; Rosemary:
Remembrance; Fern: Sorrow; Iris: When clustered, the pointed blades resemble palm fronds,
depicting Christ’s last journey into Jerusalem.

Trees: Pine trees: One of the world’s oldest trees. The fallen needles deter water. Willow:
Sorrow; Cypress: Hope; Yew: Represents eternal life.

Gravesites: Many years ago grass growing over graves showed disrespect, so the families kept
the soil neatly raked. A barrow or mound of dirt above a burial site kept people from walking
over it. Scraped graveyards were typically southern and can be found in all of Texas and in some
southern states.

One belief for using shells over a grave is that a departed mother was compared to the sea, with
its waves continuing through eternity. White seashells covering her grave symbolize everlasting
life. Frequently, the barrow had large shells neatly arranged in horizontal rows or in an artistic
pattern.

Broken glass over a site depicted the broken life of the deceased—it also was thought to ward off
evil spirits. Surely stray animals would not risk disturbing the grave. Occasionally a lamp was
anchored into the base of a gravestone to light the way in the journey of death. A comb or brush
may have been left behind for the deceased with beautiful hair. All superstitions or acts of love?
No matter, all were respected.

More than one stone for one person? Occasionally this was true. In the late 1890s, a gentleman
lost his arm in Hood County. Back then they buried limbs, so of course, they dug a grave in
which to place the man’s severed appendage. It even has an “armstone.” The carving states “The
arm of J. E. Arrington, amputated 1897.” Some time later, Mr. Arrington passed away, but there
was no space next to his arm to be buried. So! He had to be buried an arm’s length away.

All of the above is included in Ghosts in the Graveyard: Texas Cemetery Tales, written by this
editor. You could type in Olyve Hallmark Abbott and it will come up. (No guarantee your
computer won’t crash.)
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Some Hawkins Census Records

Submitted by Sally Hathaway (Joshua, TX) SJHATHAWAY@aol.com

HAWKINS CENSUS

1820 Stafford Co unknown twp VA roll M33-141 p173
Hawkins, James -6 males ? females

1830 Clark Co unknown twp KY roll M19-35 p79
Hawkins, William
-Dandridge Holliday

1820 Fleming Co, Poplar Place Twp, KY roll M33-21 p69
Hawkins, Gregory

1830 Fleming Co Deatern Dist Twp KY, roll M19-36 p49
Hawkins, James 3 males 4 female -

1840 Fleming Co Div 3 KY, roll M704-110 p227
Hawkins, John R 8 males ’
Hawkins, William 4 males, 3 females
Hawkins, Harrison

1850 Fleming Co Dist 1 Ky, roll M432-199
Hawkins, Samuel
Hawkins, Travel
Hawkins, Harriet
p 199
Hawkins, John R 57 b VA farmer
Sarah 45 b KY wife....."Sally" by Cathy
Farmer D 19 b KY farmer
Marcus N 16 b KY farmer...... spelled Marquis by Cathy Hawkins
James- 11 b KY
Barnett 12 b KY......this is John Barnet+ by Cathy
Acles C 10 b KY
LewisP 8 b KY
AmericaH 6 b KY.....H for Howe by Cathy
Virginia M 4 bXY.....M for Morton by Cathy
Hawkins, John......unable to read
p 380
Hawkins, Walter 32 b Va Blacksmith
Angeline 29 b KY

(YL TAVE TAVIVYA



William R 9 b KY
JamesR 7 b KY
JohnR 5 b KY
Thomas R 3bKY
Susy ? 1bKY
p 385
Hawkins, James A, 27 b KY farmer
Susanna 27 b KY
James W 8 b KY
Richard ¥ 6 b KY
Edward F 5 bKY
Lucy Jane 3b KY
Elizabeth C 1 b KY
Francis M 1mo bKY
Hawkins, Richard
p 390
Hawkins, William R 59 b VA farmer
Judith 51 b VA
William M 18 b VA..laborer..M for Morton by Cathy
Margarett Jane 15 b VA
Joanne 12 b VA
Andrew J 21 b VA laborer

1820 Bath Co Bloomfield Twp KY roll M33-16 p 170-172
Hawkins, James 2 males 4 females
Hawkins, John. 5 males

Hawkins, William 7 males

Hawkins, Gregorg F 5 males

Hawkins, Isaac 7 males 1 female
Hawkins, John Sr 6 males 1 female
Owingsville Twp p 112-115

Hawkins, Mary

Hawkins, Moses 3 or 6 males 1 female
Hawkins, Walter 1 male 1 female
unknown twp p 149

Hawkins, James 5 males

1830 Bath Co unknown twp KY roll M19-33 p 194-232
Hawkins, Thomas

Hawkins, Kazia

Hawkins, Volentine

Hawkins, Gregorg R

Hawkins, James

Hawkins, James Jr

Hawkins David

Hawkins, fletcher

Hawkins, James 4 males 2 females
Hawkins, John K H

Ud/ V4 LUVL
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1840 Bath Co KY roll M704-104 p 197-218
Hawkins, John

Hawkins, Moses

Hawkins, David

Hawkins, Fletcher

Hawkins, George B

Hawkins, Isaac

Hawkins, Thomas...unreadable film
Hawkins, William R....unreadable film
Hawkins, Dennis

Hawkins, Nancy

1850 Bath Co Dist 1 KY roll M432-191 p 82-115
Hawkins, Sarah T
Hawkins, Abigall 40 b KY
Alphius ? 18 b KY
Mary 16 b KY
Thomas M 13 b KY
Edith 10 b KY
Garrett ? 8 b KY
John 22 6 b KY
Hawkins, John...above
Hawkins, George W
Hawkins, Jordin
Hawkins, Thomas 48 b Ky farmer
Mary 46 b KY
Hiram 23 b KY clerk
Thomas A 19 b Ky
John C 19 b Ky
Clanthus? 17 b Ky
Mary 16 b KY
George W or M 12 b KY
William W or M 8 b KY
Melipa 3 b KY
Naroipa 3 b KY
Nancy Dean 66 b VA
Hawkins, Dennis
Hawkins, Hensford
Hawkins, Sarah T
Hawkins, George W
_Hawkins, Walter W 70 b VA shoemaker
Elizabeth 56 b NC
Hawkins, Moses
Hawkins, Moses......unable to read

I have a little bit more, but later.....

VB/U4/ LUV L
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William Hawkins Obituary

Submitted by Sally Hathaway

William Hawkins Died Thursday At Home in Palmer, Had Been An Invalid for 15 Years

William Hawkins, a well known resident of Palmer, died at three o:clock Thurday
afternoon at his home, after a lingering illness. Twenty-four years ago he was stricken
with paralysis and he had been an invalid ever since.

Mr. Hawkins was born in Kentucky and was 71 years old the sixteenth of last May. He
marroed Elizabeth Bartlett of Kentucky in 1863, and his wife and the following children
survive: Charles Hawkins of Taylorville, Walter Hawkins of Palmer; Jas. Hawkins of Towa:
George Hawkins of South Dakota; Mrs. Dan Thompson Jr and Mrs. Laura Curry of
Taylorville.

The following brother survive: John Hawkins of Taylorville, James Hawkins of Palmer,
Lon Hawkins and Lewis Hawkins of Kentucky.

Mr. Hawkins came from Kentucky to Christian County in 1875, locating near Taylorville,
where he lived several years. In 1887 he removed to Palmer where he has since resided.
He united with the church 15 years ago and had since lived a christian live.

The funeral services took place at 2 o' clock this afternoon in Palmer. Elder McNull
officiating and interment following at the Anderson Cemetery.

The Breeze-Courier Newspaper, Taylorville, Christian Co., IL. 11-4-1911

This is my G6grandfather. William R b 1841 KY, was the son of Walter R & Angeline
Hawkins, son of James & Margaret Hawkins.
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Elizabeth Hawkins Obituary

Submitted by Sally Hathaway

Mrs. Hawkins Dies at Home of Daughter
Woman Who Formerly Made Her Home at palmer Was Born in Kentucky in 1842

Mrs. Elizabeth Hawkins, 82, died at 6:10 o'clock this morning at the home of her
daughter, Mrs. Laura Curry, 610 East Adams street. Her death was due to senility and
heart disease. She had been in poor health for several years and had been helpess the
last three weeks.

Mrs. Hawkins was born July 28, 1842, in Nicholas county, Kentucky. She was the
daughter of Silas and Barbara Bartlett. In 1875, she came to Illinois and settled ona
farm west of Taylorville, known as the Achenbach farm. She later moved to palmer. She
was married to William Hawkins March 12, 1863. He preceded her in death in Palmer.
Three children also died in infancy. Mrs. Hawkins was a member of the Advnet church of
Palmer. ]

She leaves six children, namely: Mrs. Laura Curry, Taylorville; Charles of Taylorville;
Walter, Morrisonville; James, Prairie City, IA; George, Parksdon, S.D., and Mrs. Ida
Thompson, Taylorville. Thirty-two grandchildren and eleven great grandchildren and the
following brothers and sisters, also survive: Miss Belle Bartlett, Lena Beagle, Mrs. Hulda
Martin, Rebecca Humphrey and William Bartlett, all of whom reside in McKinley county,
Kentucky.

The funeral services will be held at 10 o'clock Friday morning at the Advent Christian
church in Palmer. The Rev. Mr. Chambers will of ficiate. Burial will be in Traylor cemetery
at Palmer.

Breeze-Courier Newspaper, Taylorville, Christian Co., IL. 5-20-1925

Note: Mrs. Hawkins was wife of William R. Hawkins, son of Walter R. Hawkins, b.
c1718 in VA. She was Sally Hathaway’s gr-gr-grandmother.
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Welcome to The Hawkins Family Organization

We hope you will contribute to the publication of HAWKINS HERITAGE -- every issue,
once a year, or whenever you like. It is from your submissions that our issues can main-
tain a large amount of information. Be your own editor and proofreader. We organize and

print the material as is, or with minimal changes. Please follow these guidelines:

1. Use standard 8112-inch paper.

2. Type, print, or write legibly.

3. Ifanitem is larger that the recommended size and you are unable to reduce it, send it
as is and the editor will do that.

4. Your submission may be written as a letter to the members, to the editor, an article
with title and author, a question or an answer to the members, or copies of documents,
maps, etc.

5. If you send copyrighted material, please give the title, author, publisher, copyright
date and page. If it is not cc.)pyrighted, please cite the source so credit may be given.

6. If you want your submissions returned, please provide SASE.

7. If you send family group sheets or charts, number each sheet in the order it is to be
interpreted. Please write your name or initials on every page you send (on the back is
fine.) It will help if you have your address and date on the inside of your letters. I file
letters, but not envelopes.

8. If you are a new subscriber, please send the editor a family group sheet and/or

pedigree chart. You are not limited to one query a year.

HAWKINS HERITAGE began publication with the plan of our members contributing
Hawkins information, not only on their own lines, but additional notes they take during
research, whether it is of their branch or not. It might help someone else. (You don’t need
to type it if you took notes in longhand.) AND if you have a picture of a Hawkins
ancestor, I will be glad to publish it. Send information for publication at any time.

Suggestions are always welcome!
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